Loans, advances and receivables 11 10,947,909 9,485,397 1,389,959 72,553 –

	 Singapore Government debt
	 securities and MAS bills 10 1,405,434 843,506 561,928 – –

	 Cash at banks and in hand 612,762 539,887 – – 72,875

	 Statutory deposit with the
	 Monetary Authority of Singapore 317,621 – – – 317,621

	 Other assets 17,712 – – – 17,712

Financial liabilities

	 Deposits and balances of customers 6 11,198,668 10,879,428 243,983 – 75,257

	 Borrowings from MAS SGD Facility 7 42,914 – 42,914 – –

	 Amount due to Enterprise Singapore 7 2,061 1,299 762 – –

	 Other liabilities 7 144,314 – – – 144,314

	 Lease liabilities 7 41,585 – – – 41,585

24. 	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

		  (d)		 Interest rate risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis
Interest rate sensitivity analyses are performed under various interest rate scenarios using simulation modeling
where the sensitivity of projected net interest income is measured against changes in market interest rates.
The projected impact on future net interest income before tax over the next twelve months from the close of the year
resulting from a 100 basis points parallel shift in the yield curves applied to the year end position is a gain/(loss) of:-

Group

2021 2020

$’000 $’000

+ 100 basis points parallel shift in yield curves 36,269 34,481

 -  100 basis points parallel shift in yield curves (15,859) (14,514)

The above sensitivity analysis is illustrative only.  It assumes that interest rates of all tenors move by the same
amount and does not reflect the potential impact on net interest income of some rates changing while others
remain unchanged.  The analysis also assumes that all financial assets and liabilities run to contractual maturity
without action by the Group to mitigate any impact of changes in interest rates.

Interest rate benchmark reform
A fundamental reform of major interest rate benchmarks is being undertaken globally, including the replacement of
some interbank offered rates (IBORs) with alternative nearly risk-free rates (referred to as ‘interest rate benchmark